

Procurement, Commissioning & Facilities
NHS National Services Scotland
National Distribution Centre
2 Swinhill Avenue
Canderside
Larkhall
ML9 2QX



Telephone 01698 794400
Fax 01698 794401
[RNID Typetalk; 18001 01698 794400/794410](tel:1800101698794400/794410)

Date: 7 June 2022
Our ref: K: FOI/Ref: 2022-000108
Direct Line: 0131 275 6807
Email: nss.pcf-foi@nhs.scot

Dear [REDACTED],

Freedom of Information Reference: FOI-2022-000108 Pulse Oximetry Tender

I refer to your freedom of information request that we received on 10 May 2022.

I can advise you that we have now completed the search of our records and can provide you with the following information:

• What are the contractual performance KPI's for this contract?

Please find attached Appendices:

Appendix 1 – Framework Terms & Conditions, see section 8.
Appendix 2 – Standard KPI's

• Suppliers who applied for inclusion on each framework/contract and were successful & not successful at the PQQ & ITT stages

The suppliers were as follows:

Successful Suppliers:

Medtronic Ltd
Mindray UK Ltd
Henleys Medical Supplies Ltd
Masimo Europe Ltd
Timesco Healthcare Ltd
Philips Healthcare
GE Healthcare
PROACT Medical Ltd
Tenacore UK Ltd
Cardiac Services

Unsuccessful Suppliers:

No unsuccessful suppliers



Headquarters

Gyle Square, 1 South Gyle Crescent, EDINBURGH EH12 9EB

Chairperson Keith Redpath
Chief Executive Mary Morgan

- **Actual spend on this contract/framework (and any sub lots), from the start of the contract to the current date**

Please find attached Appendix 3 – Pulse Oximetry Framework Spend

- **Start date & duration of framework/contract?**

Start Date: 31 March 2018

Original Expiry Date: 01 April 2022

- **Could you please provide a copy of the service/product specification given to all bidders for when this contract was last advertised?**

Lot 1:

Reusable pulse oximeter sensor: to be connected to Monitoring equipment across NHS Scotland suitable for placement on a patients finger and capable of remaining there for required amount of time in normal clinical use (including but not limited to; ICU, Theatre, Ward , across NHS Scotland). Must be capable of being easily cleaned and re used. Must be suitably robust to allow re use in a wide range of clinical setting and suitable for all patients. This should be a hinged clip product.

Lot 2:

Single use sensors: A Pulse oximeter Sensor to be connected to Monitoring equipment across NHS Scotland suitable for multisite placement on a patient including finger and capable of remaining there for required amount of time in normal clinical use (including but not limited to; ICU, Theatre, Ward , across NHS Scotland). Must be suitable for all patients.

- **Is there an extension clause in the framework(s)/contract(s) and, if so, the duration of the extension?**

Yes:

Modification - Unforeseeable circumstances (regulation 72(1)(c) This extension could not have been foreseen due to the unexpected and ongoing impact on National Procurement resources and to NHS clinicians from the Covid-19 pandemic and other respiratory virus' such as RSV and Flu which are currently surging as a result of previous lockdowns.

- **Has a decision been made yet on whether the framework(s)/contract(s) are being either extended or renewed?**

1 x 6 month contract extension was taken.

New Expiry Date: 01 October 2022 to allow sufficient time to complete the re-tender process.

- **Who is the senior officer (outside of procurement) responsible for this contract?**

National Procurement: Commodity Manager is Laura Santi, Laura.Santi@nhs.scot.

I trust you will find the information of assistance and if you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me.

If you are unhappy with any aspect of how we have dealt with your request, you can make representations to us asking us to review the handling of your request. Please write to the

Head of Information and Cyber Security
Digital and Security
NHS National Services Scotland
Headquarters
Gyle Square
1 South Gyle Crescent
Edinburgh
EH12 9EB

or at the email address nss.foi@nhs.scot within 40 working days of the date of this correspondence.

If after a review you are still unhappy, you also have the right to apply to the Scottish Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at Kinburn Castle, St Andrews, Fife, KY16 9DS, or via their [online application form](#).

If you have any queries about this letter, please contact me at the above address.

Yours sincerely

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Alan Davies', written in a cursive style.

Alan Davies
Business Support Manager